Alphanumeric Operator Display
Factory Built-in Option for FCX Keyboards
TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
Description and Application
AlphanumericOperatorDisplay_TO_04.doc
Version 4.0
October 3, 2007
TABLE OF CONTENTS   II

b) Powered RS232
Figure B.4. - Display operated directly by computer via 5V powered RS232 port
Ordering codes example: FCX-080-PRI-LR-C15C10  (keyboard)
 TM-CSA  (cable)
 TM-CGJ (cable)
In this configuration the Operator display with RS232 interface is externally connected directly
to the computer’s powered RS232 port via a DSUB-9 connector which must provide +5V power
at pin 9 with current rating of at least 500mA.
B. CONFIGURATIONS AND OPERATING MODES B-5
Alphanumeric Operator Display – TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
B.2.2. Via USB (Virtual COM Port)
Figure B.5. - Display operated by computer via USB port (as virtual COM port)
Ordering codes example: FCX-080-URI-LU-C15C10  (keyboard)
 TM-CU1  (cable)
The Operator display with USB interface is internally connected to the USB hub on the USB
FCX Controller. The Controller is externally connected to a USB port of the Computer with
single cable.
NOTE:
A virtual COM port is not a 100% compatible replacement of a “real” COM port,
as it is physically USB. With virtual COM, after USB interface being logically
reconnected (e.g. device reset, USB-cable hot-plugged, power supply interrupted,
...), the virtual COM port must be logically reconnected since the relevant driver
has been reloaded.
A virtual COM port probably will not work satisfactory in SW applications that
were originally designed with a real COM port in mind. After USB being
reconnected, such applications may lose COM functionality or even block in the
next attempt to communicate. Therefore, we can recommend the virtual port only
for an SW application that was designed considering the USB complexity. Such
application should be able to detect the USB reconnect event, and logically
disconnect/reconnect the virtual COM port afterwards.
C. ORDERING CODES   C-1
Alphanumeric Operator Display – TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
C. ORDERING CODES
1 2  3  4 5 6  7 8 9  10  11
F C X - 0 8 0 - U R I - Q U G - C _ _ -
  Compact keyboard
2 Matrix alignment
 X : X-Y matrix
3 Housing size
 080 : Max 80 keyswitches
 060 : Max 60 keyswitches
4 Controller type
 A : PS/2
 P : PS/2 + RS232
 U : USB
5 Card reader
 R : MCR ISO Tracks 1+2+3
 0 : None
6 Identification module
 I : iButton
 K : Keylock (2-position lock, two identical keys)
 0 : None
7 Integrated Display
 L : LCD 2 × 20 Large fonts, Yellow/Green
 B : LCD 2 × 20 Large fonts, Blue/White
 Q : LCD 4 × 40 Small fonts, Yellow/Green
 M : LCD 4 × 40 Small fonts, Blue/White
8 Integrated Display Interface
 T : Tipro Bus
 R : RS232
 U : USB
9 Integrated pointing Device (optional)
 G : Integrated mini touchpad (2×2)
 T : Integrated full-size touchpad (3×4)
10 Color
11 Custom version (optional)
D. APPENDIX   D-1
Alphanumeric Operator Display – TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
D. APPENDIX
D.1. Supported ESC/PoS Commands
COMMAND
# ASCII NAME HEX
1 BS Backspace 08
2 HT Horizontal tab 09
3 LF Move cursor down 0A
4 US LF Move cursor up 1F 0A
5 HOM Move cursor to home position 0B
6 CR Move cursor to left-most position 0D
7 US CR Move cursor to right-most position 1F 0D
8 US B Move cursor to bottom position 1F 42
9 US $ Move cursor to the specified position 1F 24 n m
10 CLR Clear display screen 0C
11 CAN Clear cursor line 18
12 ESC = Select peripheral device 1B 3D n
13 ESC @ Initialize display 1B 40
14 ESC R Select an international character set 1B 52 n
15 US MD1 Select overwrite mode 1F 01
16 US MD2 Select vertical scroll mode 1F 02
17 US MD3 Select horizontal scroll mode 1F 03
18 US C Turn cursor display mode on/off 1F 43 n
19 US E Set display blink interval 1F 45 n
20 US T Set & display time counter 1F 54 h m
21 US U Display time counter 1F 55
22 US X Set brightness (for VFD only) 1F 58 n
23 US @ Execute self test* 1F 40
Notes:
1. Window definition is not supported, i.e. window size is always full display area
2. Unsupported commands should not be used as they may interfere with decoding of the
supported ones if used within a sequence
D. APPENDIX   D-2
Alphanumeric Operator Display – TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
D.2. Supported National Character Sets
The command ESC R n selects the international character set n as follows (default value is zero,